TIDE WATER OIL CO. (INDIA) LTD.

Registered Office: Yule House | 8, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Sarani | Kolkata 700 001 Ph: 033-2242 1086 | Fax: 033-2242 1087 E-mail: tidecal@tidewaterindia.co.in www.tidewaterindia.com | www.veedolindia.com CIN: L23209WB1921PLC004357

NOTICE TO MEMBERS

Members are hereby informed that the Company on 28th February, 2019 has completed the despatch of Postal Ballot Notice (the Notice) alongwith Postal Ballot Form under Section 110 of the Companies Act, 2013, to the Members, whose names were appearing in the Register of Members or in the beneficiaries' list of Depositories as on Friday, 22nd February, 2019 in relation to the Special Resolution as set out in the Notice in the following manner:-

- Through e-mail, to those Members, whose e-mail ids are registered with the respective Depository Participants.
- Through Registered Post to others. A self-addressed prepaid business reply envelope is also forwarded, in this case.

The facility to exercise vote by postal ballot, including remote e-voting will be available during the following period:

Commencement of voting: Friday, 1st March, 2019 (10:00 a.m. IST)

End of voting: Saturday, 30th March, 2019 (5:00 p.m. IST)

The voting rights of the Members shall be reckoned on the basis of equity shares of the Company held by them as on Friday, 22nd February, 2019 (cut-off date). Any person who is not a Member as on the cut-off date shall treat the Postal Ballot Notice for information purpose only.

Members may please note, remote e-voting shall not be allowed after 5:00 p.m. on Saturday, 30th March, 2019 and any Postal Ballot Form received thereafter will not be valid.

Members who have not received the Postal Ballot Notice or wish to vote through physical Postal Ballot, may download the Postal Ballot Form from www.evoting.nsdl.com or from the 'Investor Relations' section on the Company's website www.tidewaterindia.com where the Postal Ballot Notice is displayed. A member may request for a duplicate Postal Ballot Form, if so required, from the Registered Office of the Company.

In case of queries or grievances pertaining to the remote e-voting procedure, shareholders may refer to the Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) for Shareholders and remote e-voting User Manual for Shareholders available at the 'Download' section of www.evoting.nsdl.com or email at evoting@nsdl.co.in or call on toll free no. 1800-222-990 or may contact Ms. Pallavi Mhatre, Assistant Manager, National Securities Depository Limited, Trade World, 'A' Wing, 4th Floor, Kamala Mills Compound, Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai - 400 013; Phone No. 022 2499 4545; Email id: evoting@nsdl.co.in and for any query or grievances pertaining to voting by postal ballot may contact Shri Subhas Bhattacharya, Complianco Officer, MCS Share Transfer Agent Limited, 383, Lake Gardens, 1st Floor, Kolkata - 700045; Email id: mcssta@rediffmail.com

By Order of the Board For TIDE WATER OIL CO. (INDIA) LTD.

Place: Kolkata Dated: 1st March, 2019 (Saptarshi Ganguli) Company Secretary



টাইড ওয়াটার অয়েল কোং (ইন্ডিয়া) লিমিটেড

রেজিস্টার্ড অফিস: ইউল হাউস | ৮, ডঃ রাজেন্দ্র প্রমাদ সরণী | কোলকাতা ৭০০ ০০১ কোন: ০৩৮-২২৪২ ১০৮৬ | ফার: ০৩৮-২২৪২ ১০৮৭ ই-মেল: tidecal@tidewaterindia.co.in www.tidewaterindia.com | www.veedolindia.com নিআইএন: এল২৬২০৯৬ব্রিউবি১৯২১শিএলসি০০৪৩৫৭

সদস্যদের উদ্দেশ্যে বিজ্ঞপ্তি

- সংশ্রিষ্ট ডিপোজিটার পার্টিসিপেটগণের সঙ্গে যেসকল সদস্যদের ই-মেল আইডি নিবদ্ধভুক্ত আছে তাদের ই-মেলের মাধ্যমে প্রেরণ করা হয়েছে।
- অন্যান্যদের ক্ষেত্রে রেজিস্টার্ড পোস্টের মাধ্যমে পাঠানো হয়েছে। এক্ষেত্রে একটি করে
 ন্ব-ঠিকানা লিখিত 'প্রিপেড বিজনেস রিপ্লাই এনভেলপ'-ও প্রেরণ করা হয়েছে।

রিমোট ই-ভোটিং সহ পোস্টাল ব্যালটের মাধ্যমে ভোটদানের পরিষেবা নিম্নলিখিত সময় অনুযায়ী পাওয়া যাবেঃ

ভোটদান শুরুর সময়ঃ শুক্রবার, ১লা মার্চ, ২০১৯ (সকাল ১০.০০ টা);

ভোটদান শেষ হওয়ার সময়ঃ শনিবার, ৬০শে মার্চ, ২০১৯ (বিকাল ৫.০০ টা)।

উক্তবার, ২২শে ফেব্রেরারি, ২০১৯ (কাট-অফ তারিখ) অবধি, সদস্যদের অধিকারে থাকা সংস্থার ইকুট্রটি শেয়ারের ভিত্তিতে তাদের ভেট দেওয়ার অধিকার মূল্যায়িত হবে। কোনও ব্যক্তি যিনি কটি-অফ তারিখ পর্যন্ত সদস্য ছিলেন না, তিনি পোস্টাল ব্যালট নোটসটিকে শুধুমাত্র তথ্য পাওয়ার জন্য ব্যবহার করতে পারেন।

সদস্যরা অনুগ্রহ করে ধেয়াল রাখবেন যে শনিবার, ৬০শে মার্চ, ২০১৯ তারিখ বিকাল ৫ টার পরে রিমোট ই-ভোটিং-এর অনুমতি দেওয়া হবে না এবং তারপরে গৃহীত কোন পোস্টাল ব্যালট কর্ম বৈধ হিসাবে গণ্য হবে না।

যোগৰ সদস্যরা পোস্টাল ব্যালট নোটিস পাননি বা ক্ষিজিক্যাল পোস্টাল ব্যালট মারকত ভোট দিতে চান, তারা www.evoting.nsdl.com বা www.tidewaterindia.com-এর 'Investor Relations' বিভাগ, যেখানে পোস্টাল ব্যালট নোটিসটি দেওয়া আছে, সেখান থেকে পোস্টাল ব্যালট ক্ষাটি ডাউনলোড করতে পারেন। প্রয়োজন অনুসারে, কোন সদস্য কোম্পানির রেজিস্টার্ড অফিসে ভুপ্লিকেট পোস্টাল ব্যালট ক্ষর্মের জন্য আবেদন করতে পারবেন।

পর্বদের অনুমত্যানুসারে টাইড ওয়াটার অয়েল কোং (ইন্ডিয়া) লিঃ–এর পক্ষে

স্থান: কলকাতা তারিখ: ১লা মার্চ, ২০১৯ স্বা /-(সপ্তর্মি গাঙ্গুলি) কোম্পানি সেক্রেটারি